
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL RHONDDA CYNON TAF

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Grŵp Llywio'r Cabinet ar faterion y Gymraeg

Bydd cyfarfod o  Grŵp Llywio'r Cabinet ar faterion y Gymraeg yn cael ei gynnal  
Dydd Mercher, 9 Hydref 2019 am 10.00 am

Ystafell Bwllgor 1, Y Pafiliynau, Parc Hen Lofa'r Cambrian, Cwm Clydach, 
Tonypandy CF40 2XX

Dolen gyswllt: Hannah Williams - Uned Busnes y Cyngor - Gwasanaethau Llywodraethol 
(01443 424062)

MATERION I’W TRAFOD

1. DATGAN BUDDIANT 
Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiannau personol gan Aelodau, yn unol â gofynion y 
Cod Ymddygiad.

Noder:
1. Mae gofyn i Aelodau ddatgan rhif a phwnc yr agendwm mae eu 

buddiant yn ymwneud ag ef a mynegi natur y buddiant personol 
hwnnw.

2. Lle bo Aelodau'n ymneilltuo o'r cyfarfod o ganlyniad i ddatgelu buddiant 
sy'n rhagfarnu, mae rhaid iddyn nhw roi gwybod i'r Cadeirydd pan 
fyddan nhw'n gadael.

2. COFNODION 
Derbyn cofnodion o gyfarfod Grŵp Llywio'r Cabinet ar faterion y Gymraeg a 
gynhaliwyd ar 29 Ebrill 2019.

(Tudalennau 3 - 8)
3. GWASANAETH YMGYSYLLTU A CHYFRANOGIAD IEUENCTID – 

CYNNYDD O RAN CYFLWYNO'R GYMRAEG 
Derbyn cyflwyniad gan Reolwr y Gwasanaethau Ieuenctid mewn perthynas â'r 
cynnydd cadarnhaol sy'n cael ei wneud wrth gyflwyno'r Gymraeg yn y maes 
gwasanaeth.

(Tudalennau 9 - 24)



4. RHESTR O ENWAU LLEOEDD SAFONOL COMISIYNYDD Y 
GYMRAEG 
Derbyn adroddiad y Cyfarwyddwr – Iechyd a Diogelwch y Cyhoedd, a 
Gwasanaethau'r Gymuned, sy'n rhoi diweddariad i Grŵp Llywio'r Cabinet ar 
faterion y Gymraeg ynglŷn ag ymateb y Cyngor i Restr o Enwau Lleoedd 
Safonol Cymru a gafodd ei chyhoeddi gan Gomisiynydd y Gymraeg ym mis 
Gorffennaf 2018 

(Tudalennau 25 - 70)

5. STRATEGAETH HYBU'R GYMRAEG – ADRODDIAD CYNNYDD 
Derbyn adroddiad y Cyfarwyddwr – Iechyd a Diogelwch y Cyhoedd, a 
Gwasanaethau'r Gymuned, sy'n darparu trosolwg i Grŵp Llywio'r Cabinet ar 
faterion y Gymraeg o gyflawniad y Cyngor yng nghyd-destun Strategaeth 
Hybu'r Gymraeg, a gafodd ei chymeradwyo ar 25 Ionawr 2017.

(Tudalennau 71 - 132)

6. MATERION BRYS 
Trafod unrhyw faterion sydd, yn ôl doethineb y Cadeirydd, yn faterion brys yng 
ngoleuni amgylchiadau arbennig.

CYLCHREDIAD: 

Y CYNGHORWYR

Y Cynghorydd G Hopkins (Cadeirydd)
Y Cynghorydd J Rosser (Is-gadeirydd)
Y Cynghorydd R Bevan
Y Cynghorydd M Webber
Y Cynghorydd J James
Y Cynghorydd E Stephens

SWYDDOGION:

Paul Mee, Cyfarwyddwr – Iechyd a Diogelwch y Cyhoedd, a Gwasanaethau’r Gymuned.
Christian Hanagan, Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a 
Chyfathrebu
Gaynor Davies, Cyfarwyddwr Addysg a Gwasanaethau Cynhwysiant
Wendy Edwards, Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth – Gwasanaethau yn y Gymuned
Steffan Gealy, Rheolwr Gwasanaethau Cymraeg

MENTER IAITH

Einir Sion



 

 

 
 

CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF 

 
 GRŴP LLYWIO'R CABINET AR FATERION Y GYMRAEG 

Cofnodion o gyfarfod y Grŵp Llywio'r Cabinet ar faterion y Gymraeg a gynhaliwyd   Dydd Llun, 
29 Ebrill 2019 am 10.00 am ym Siambr y Cyngor, Y Pafiliynau, Parc Hen Lofa'r Cambrian, Cwm 

Clydach, Tonypandy CF40 2XX. 
 
 

Y Cynghorwyr Bwrdeistref Sirol - Grŵp Llywio'r Cabinet ar faterion y Gymraeg Aelodau 
oedd yn bresennol:-:- 

 
Y Cynghorydd G Hopkins (Cadeirydd) 

 
Y Cynghorydd R Bevan Y Cynghorydd J James 

 
 

Swyddogion oedd yn bresennol 
 

Mr C Hanagan, Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu 
Ms G Davies, Cyfarwyddwr Addysg a Gwasanaethau Cynhwysiant 

Ms W Edwards, Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth – Gwasanaethau yn y Gymuned 
Mr S Gealy, Rheolwr Gwasanaethau Cymraeg 
Mr J Phillips, Swyddog Datblygu Campau Dŵr 

E Siôn, Menter Iaith 
 
 

8   Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb  
 

 

 Daeth ymddiheuriadau am golli'r cyfarfod oddi wrth Gynghorwyr y Fwrdeistref 
Sirol M. Webber, J. Rosser ac E. Stephens. 
 

 

9   Datgan Buddiant  
 

 

 Yn unol â Chod Ymddygiad y Cyngor, doedd dim datganiadau o fuddiant ynglŷn 
â'r agenda. 
 

 

10   Cofnodion  
 

 

 PENDERFYNODD Grŵp Llywio'r Cabinet ar faterion y Gymraeg gymeradwyo 
cofnodion y c
[...]
uth Engagement and Participation 
Service

Grŵp Llywio’r Cabinet ar faterion y Gymraeg

Welsh Language Cabinet Steering Group 
9  Hydref 2019

T
udalen 9

A
gendw

m
 3



Blaenoriaethau’r Gwasanaeth Ymgysylltu a 
Chyfranogiad Ieuenctid / YEPS Priorities 

BLAENORIAETH 1: Sefydlu gwasanaeth yn y gymuned ar gyfer
pobl ifainc sy’n weladwy

BLAENORIAETH 2: Darparu cymorth ymyrraeth gynnar a 
chymorth atal ar gyfer pobl ifainc sy’n agored i niwed.

PRIORITY 1: Establish a visible, community based youth service

PRIORITY 2: Provide early intervention and prevention 
support for vulnerable young people

T
udalen 10



Blaenoriaethau’r Gwasanaeth Ymgysylltu
a Chyfranogiad Ieuenctid / YEPS Priorities 

BLAENORIAETH 3: Gwella ymgysylltiad, llesiant a gwydnwch pobl
ifainc.
PRIORITY 3: Improve young people’s engagement, wellbeing and 
resilience

BLAENORIAETH 4: Hwyluso cyfleoedd i bobl ifainc ddweud
eu dweud a chymryd rhan yn eu cymunedau.
PRIORITY 4: Facilitate opportunities for young people to 
have their voices heard and actively participate in the 
communities

T
udalen 11



Staff 
YEO – Swyddog Ymgysylltu â Phobl Ifainc

Youth Engagement Officer 

CYOC- Cydlynydd Cyfleoedd yn y Gymuned i Bobl Ifainc
Community Youth Offer Coordinator

YEPO- Swyddog Ymgysylltu a Chynnydd Ieuenctid
Youth Engagement & Progression Officer

TSW- Gweithiwr Cymorth - Pontio Ôl-16 oed
Post 16 Transitional Support Worker

T
udalen 12



Staff 
Swyddog Hawliau
Entitlements Officer

Swyddogion Iechyd Meddwl a Lles
Mental Health And Wellbeing Officers

Swyddog Datblygu’r Hwb Ieuenctid (Digartrefedd ymhlith Pobl Ifainc)
Youth Hub Development Officer  (Youth Homelessness) 

Golygydd Wicid
Wicid Editor

T
udalen 13



Gweithgareddau YEPS Activities 
•Clybiau ar ôl Ysgol/ After School clubs

•Clybiau Ieuenctid / Youth Clubs

•Darpariaeth yn ystod y Gwyliau / Holiday Provision

•Darpariaeth nos Wener/ Friday Night Provision

•Darpariaeth 9-11 oed / 9-11 Provision 

T
udalen 14



Prosiectau ychwanegol/ 
Additional projects 

•VIBE

•Heads above the Waves

•Relax Kids

•Targedu’r ardaloedd sydd â llawer o achosion o   
Ymddygiad Gwrth-gymdeithasol / 
Target areas with high level of ASB

•Rhieni Ifainc / Young Parents 

T
udalen 15



Ymgynghori a Hawliau / Consultation 
and rights 

•Fforwm Ieuenctid Sirol / County Youth Forum
•Is-grwpiau Iechyd Meddwl a Gwrth-fwlio / Sub Groups 
– Mental Health & Anti Bullying
• Ymgynghoriadau / Consultations 
•Arolwg Eich Llais / Your Voice Survey
• Llunio fersiynau o bolisïau sy’n addas i blant (Cynllun
Llesiant Cwm Taf) / Create Child Friendly version of 
Local policies ( Cwm Taf Wellbeing plan) 

T
udalen 16



Eich Llais / Your Voice 
• 26.8% yn gallu siarad Cymraeg/ 26.8% able to speak welsh 

• 136 yn defnyddio’r Gymraeg tu allan i’r ysgol (2.7%) / 136 use the 
Welsh language outside of School (2.7%)

Ble mae pobl ifainc eisiau defnyddio’r Gymraeg a’i dysgu?  Where do 
young people want to use and learn Welsh?

• Clybiau ar ôl Ysgol / After School Clubs (1627)

• Darpariaeth yn ystod y gwyliau / School holidays (1164)

T
udalen 17



Darpariaeth Gymraeg / Welsh 
Language Provision  

Cymorth un wrth un - YEO, YEPO, TSW neu Swyddogion Iechyd Meddwl a 
Lles
121 Support – YEO, YEPO, TSW or Mental Health & Wellbeing Officers

• Gweithgareddau ar ôl ysgol / After School Activities
• Darpariaeth yn ystod y gwyliau – 4 Cyfrwng Cymraeg / Holiday 

Provision – 4 Welsh 
• Clwb Ieuenctid – Pentre’r Eglwys a Phenderyn / Youth Club – Church 

Village & Penderyn
• Cymorth wedi’i dargedu / Targeted support 

• 241 – gweithgareddau sy’n cael eu cynnig drwy gyfrwng y Gymraeg / 
241 activities offered through the medium of Welsh

T
udalen 18



Amcanion Ar Gyfer y Dyfodol / Future 
Aims

• Cynyddu nifer y cyfleoedd sydd ar gael i’r Cymry Cymraeg ifainc
ddefnyddio’u Cymraeg tu allan i’r dosbarth / Increase the 
opportunities for Welsh speaking young people to use the 
Welsh language outside of the classroom 

• Cynyddu nifer y cyfleoedd sydd a
[...]
Names published in the List of Standardised Welsh Place-names where the Council’s forms correspond with the 

recommendations of the Welsh Language Board’s Standardisation Team 

Ffurfiau’r Awdurdod 
Lleol 

(Cymraeg/Saesneg) 
Forms used by the 

Local Authority 
(Welsh/English) 

Argymhellion y Tîm 
Safoni Enwau 

Lleoedd 
Forms 

recommended by 
the 

Standardisation of 
Place-names Team 

Cyfeirnod 
grid 
Grid 

reference 
number 

Nodiadau a chwestiynau i’r 
Awdurdod Lleol 

Notes and questions for the Local 
Authority 

Aberaman Aberaman SO0101 

Abercynon Abercynon ST0895 

Aberdâr/ 
Aberdare 

Aberdâr/ 
Aberdare 

SO0002 

Aber-nant Aber-nant SO0103 

Aberpennar/ 
Mountain Ash 

Aberpennar/ 
Mountain Ash 

ST0499 

Blaen-gwawr Blaen-gwawr SO0001 

Blaenllechau Blaenllechau SS9997 

Blaenrhondda Blaenrhondda SS9299 

Brynna Brynna SS9883 

Brynsadler Brynsadler ST0280 

Castellau Castellau ST0586 

T
udalen 29



Enwau Rhondda Cynon Taf (Mehefin 2019) 
Rhondda Cynon Taf Place-names (June 2019) 

6 

Ffurfiau’r Awdurdod 
Lleol 

(Cymraeg/Saesneg) 
Forms used by the 

Local Authority 
(Welsh/English) 

Argymhellion y Tîm 
Safoni Enwau 

Lleoedd 
Forms 

recommended by 
the 

Standardisation of 
Place-names Team 

Cyfeirnod 
grid 
Grid 

reference 
number 

Nodiadau a chwestiynau i’r 
Awdurdod Lleol 

Notes and questions for the Local 
Authority 

Cefnpennar Cefnpennar SO0300 

Cilfynydd Cilfynydd ST0892 

Cross Inn Cross Inn ST0583 

Cwmaman Cwmaman ST0099 

Cwmdâr/ 
Cwmdare 

Cwmdâr/ 
Cwmdare 

SN9803 

Cwmpennar Cwmpennar SO0300 

Dinas Dinas ST0191 

Y Ddraenen-
wen/ Hawthorn 

Y Ddraenen-wen/ 
Hawthorn 

ST0988 

Edmondstown Edmondstown ST0090 

Fernhill Fernhill ST0399 

T
udalen 30

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Fernhill,_Rhondda_Cynon_Taf


Enwau Rhondda Cynon Taf (Mehefin 2019) 
Rhondda Cynon Taf Place-names (June 2019) 

7 

Ffurfiau’r Awdurdod 
Lleol 

(Cymraeg/Saesneg) 
Forms used by the 

Local Authority 
(Welsh/English) 

Argymhellion y Tîm 
Safoni 
[...]
the 

Local Authority 
(Welsh/English) 

Argymhellion y Tîm 
Safoni Enwau 

Lleoedd 
Forms 

recommended by 
the 

Standardisation of 
Place-names Team 

Cyfeirnod 
grid 
Grid 

reference 
number 

Nodiadau a chwestiynau i’r 
Awdurdod Lleol 

Notes and questions for the Local 
Authority 

Tynewydd Tynewydd SS9398 

Tyntetown Tyntetown ST0696 

Ynys-hir/ 
Ynyshir 

Ynys-hir ST0292 

Ynysmaerdy Ynysmaerdy ST0384 

T
udalen 33



Enwau Rhondda Cynon Taf (Mehefin 2019) 
Rhondda Cynon Taf Place-names (June 2019) 

10 

Grŵp 2: Enwau wedi eu cyhoeddi yn y Rhestr lle nad yw ffurfiau’r Cyngor yn cyfateb ag argymhellion Tîm Safoni Bwrdd yr 

Iaith Gymraeg 

Group 2: Names published on the List of Standardised Welsh Place-names where the Council’s forms don’t correspond 

with the recommendations of the Welsh Language Board’s Standardisation Team 

Ffurfiau’r Awdurdod 
Lleol 

(Cymraeg/Saesneg) 
Forms used by the 

Local Authority 
(Welsh/English) 

Argymhellion y Tîm 
Safoni Enwau 

Lleoedd 
Forms 

recommended by 
the 

Standardisation of 
Place-names Team 

Cyfeirnod 
grid 
Grid 

reference 
number 

Nodiadau a chwestiynau i’r 
Awdurdod Lleol 

Notes and questions for the Local 
Authority 

Abercwm-bói/ 
Abercwmboi 

Abercwmboi ST0299 Abercwmboi yw ffurf y cyfeirlyfr safonol 
cenedlaethol, Rhestr o Enwau Lleoedd 
(Gwasg Prifysgol Cymru, 1967). Mae 
angen rheswm da dros fynd yn groes 
iddo. Dylid anelu at arfer un ffurf yn 
unig pan nad oes ond llythyren neu 
ddwy o wahaniaeth rhwng y ffurf 
Gymraeg a'r ffurf 'Saesneg'. Dyma 
hefyd ddymuniad yr Arolwg Ordnans ac 
Awdurdodau'r Priffyrdd. 

Er bod y Panel yn cydnabod fod 
Abercwmbói yn adlewyrchu’r ynganiad 
(noder nad oes angen y cysylltnod), nid 
yw’r ffurf honno’n debygol o gael ei 
defnyddio’n gyson a gallasai arwain at 
ddyblygu ffurfiau. 

Abercwmboi is the form recommended 
in the national standard reference work, 
A Gazetteer of Welsh Place-Names 
(University of Wales Press, 1967). One 
should not deviate from its 
re

Minutes of the meeting


RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL WELSH LANGUAGE CABINET STEERING GROUP
Minutes of the meeting of the Welsh Language Cabinet Steering Group meeting held on  

Wednesday, 9 October 2019 at 10.00 am at the Committee Room 1, The Pavilions, Cambrian Park. 
Clydach Vale, Tonypandy, CF40 2XX.

County Borough Councillors - Welsh Language Cabinet Steering Group Members in 
attendance:-

Councillor G Hopkins (Chair)

Councillor J Rosser Councillor R Bevan
Councillor M Webber Councillor J James

Officers in attendance

Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication
Ms G Davies, Director of Education and Inclusion Services

Ms W Edwards, Service Director – Community Services
Mr S Gealy, Welsh Language Services Manager

Mr B Harries, Youth Services Manager
E Siôn, Menter Iaith

1  Welcome and Apology for Absence 

The Chair welcomed the attendees to the meeting of the Welsh Language 
Cabinet Steering Group.

An apology for absence was received from County Borough Councillor E. 
Stephens.

2  Declaration of Interest 

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda.

3  Minutes 

It was RESOLVED to approve as an accurate record, the minutes of the meeting 
of the Welsh Language Cabinet Steering Group held on 29th April 2019.

4  Youth Engagement Participation Service - Welsh Language Progress 

With the aid of a PowerPoint presentation, the Youth Services Manager provided 
the Welsh Language Cabinet Steering Group with a comprehensive overview of 
the positive progress made within the Youth Engagement and Participation 
Service in relation to the Welsh Language. 

The Steering Group were provided with information in respect of the staff 
numbers and those who are fluent in the medium of Welsh; the bilingual 
activities and projects on offer during the daytime, evenings and in the holidays; 
and the different levels of support on offer to young people who wish to access 



services through the medium of Welsh. 

The officer detailed the strengths of the service and it was pleasing to learn that 
each sub-service area contained at least one fluent Welsh speaker. The officer 
was also pleased to speak of additional funding, which led towards four newly 
appointed Mental Health and Wellbeing Officers, one of which could 
communicate through the medium of Welsh. Members acknowledged the 
importance of the role and the need for young people to access the support in 
the language of their choice.

The officer drew the Group’s attention to the results of the ‘Your Voice’ survey, 
where it was concluded that out of the 17 schools within RCT, 26.8% of pupils 
are able to speak Welsh, but disappointingly, only 2.7% of those use the 
language outside of school. Discussions ensued around the ‘broad’ questions 
asked during the survey, with Menter Iaith commenting that rephrased or follow 
up questions often provide more clear and concise data. It was added that 
during recent surveys conducted by Menter Iaith, figures portrayed a more 
positive picture of the use of the Welsh Language by young people. However, 
the difficulty of collating such data was acknowledged, with both Members and 
officers agreeing that a lack of confidence when self-analysing their usage is a 
key issue for many learners.

Members discussed the psychology of communicating through the medium of 
Welsh, commenting that young people often choose to socialise in English, 
regardless of their knowledge of the language. They agreed that the culture of 
the language in many parts of South Wales, remains a challenge when 
promoting the language, as many people in RCT consider it a hindrance when 
communicating through the medium of Welsh. 

Nonetheless, the Steering Group were pleased to note the progress outlined 
within such an integral service area to treat the Welsh Language no less 
favourably than the English Language. The presentation detailed many 
opportunities on offer, which encourage young people to gradually their 
language skills at a range of different ages.

The Chair thanked the officer for the presentation and it was RESOLVED to 
acknowledge the update.

5  Change to the order of the Agenda 

The Steerign Group agreed that the agenda would be considered out of 
sequence as detailed in the minutes set out hereunder. 

6  Welsh Language Promotion Strategy Progress 

The Service Director of Community Services provided the Welsh Language 
Cabinet Steering Group with an overview of the Council’s performance against 
the Welsh Language Promotion Strategy Action Plan, as approved on January 
25th 2017.

The Service Director provided the Steering Group with background to the 
Strategy and advised that the Plan was developed under Section 145 of the 
Compliance Notice issued under section 44 of the Welsh Language (Wales) 
Measure 2011 and was developed over the course of 2016 in partnership with 



Sbectrwm, Menter Iaith, Council Services and Elected Members. 

Members were reminded that the Action Plan is divided into 2 parts and that all 
activities and targets are allocated across a number of different themes. Part 1 of 
the Action Plan outlines the activities and targets that the Council is responsible 
for achieving either through direct delivery or through the commissioning of 
services from partner organisations and Part 2 outlines the activities and targets 
that Fforwm Iaith members are responsible for achieving under their current 
funding agreements with Welsh Government.

The Service Director spoke of the positive actions taken within RCT to meet the 
targets set out within the report and Members were referred to Appendix 1, 
where the progress against targets for each individual service area was detailed. 
Members were pleased to learn that significant progress had been made in 
respect of some themes with some targets having already been met within 
timescales. The Chair was particularly pleased with the progress detailed in 
respect of the Flying Start provision and commented that he had recently 
witnessed a swimming lesson being held through the medium of Welsh. 

It was recognised that an integral element of the strategy is enhancing the offer 
to staff and supporting them to access the training available. The Service 
Director explained that Welsh Government fund the training and was pleased to 
confirm that many members of staff were engaging, whether that was as a new 
learner or as a speaker with a lack of confidence. 

Members went on to discuss the challenges, which the Council still face, and 
raised a concern in respect of the action, which permits the Council to ‘introduce 
Welsh as the main medium of teaching in the Foundation Phase in some 
English-medium primary schools’. The Service Director advised that many of the 
targets were recognised at the time of development to be ambitious and were 
proving to be so in practice for a variety of reasons; and agreed that there was 
need for certain aims within the Plan to be rephrased. 

Discussions ensued around future planning developments and the subsequent 
need for new schools. One Member spoke of his own ward, commenting that 
although it is positive for plans to include the provision for Welsh medium 
schools, there was concern that there was higher demand for English medium or 
bilingual schools. It was acknowledged that the Authority’s current Local 
Development Plan is inclusive of a technical advice note for Welsh medium 
schools, but a number of Members commented on the need for balance and the 
correct provision available to meet the demands of each individual area. The 
Cabinet Member for Education advised that although future projections are 
factored into planning developments, it was difficult to factor in the unknown.  

The Service Manager for Welsh Language Services took the opportunity to 
advise the Steering Group of recent changes to the Welsh Language 
regulations, which will impose a target on Local Authorities in respect of Welsh 
Medium education. With this in mind, Members emphasised that importance of 
the Steering Group receiving a future report on the WESP for consideration. The 
officer advised that the new WESP would cover a ten-year period and assured 
Members that it would tie in with the Promotion Strategy for consistency.

The Chair thanked the officer for the comprehensive report, adding that it was 
pleasing to see the amount of work undertaken to ensure the Council meets its 
target and following discussions, the Steering Group RESOLVED:



a) To acknowledge the content of the report;
b) To approve the continued implementation of the Action Plan subject to 

the addition of further steps to address the priority areas for improvement 
as outlined in the report; and

c) That a WESP report is reported to a future meeting of the Welsh 
Language Cabinet Steering Group.

7  Welsh Language Commissioner's Standardised List of Place Names 

The Welsh Language Service Manager provided the Welsh Language Cabinet 
Steering Group with a further update in respect of the List of Standardised Welsh 
Place-names as published by the Welsh Language Commissioner in July 2018 
and the Council’s responsibilities in relation to this.

The officer reminded Members of the lengthy discussion on the complexities 
surrounding the adoption of the Welsh Language Commissioner’s list of 
standardised place-names at the Welsh Language Cabinet Steering Group 
meeting on 10th October 2018.  During the meeting, Members resolved, with the 
agreement of Cabinet, that the Chair of the Steering Group seek written 
confirmation from the Welsh Language Commissioner to establish the rationale 
of the list prior to any consultation with local communities. Subsequent 
correspondence from the Commissioner’s office requested that the Council put 
any consultation process on hold and as such, the Chair of the Welsh Language 
Cabinet Steering Group responded to the Welsh Language Commissioner 
agreeing that it would be inadvisable to progress with any consultation 
based on the published list.

Members were informed that following the above-mentioned decision, a 
revised list of standardised place-names had been published by the 
Commissioner and was before them, which included some detail and rationale 
on the recommendations. 

Members were unanimous in their feelings towards adopting any of the 
recommended changes to the place names within RCT and commented that it 
would be for the residents of each individual area to decide on its name. The 
Steering Group felt that although a slight change to a place name might be 
insignificant to the Members, it might have some significance to the individuals 
who reside in the area.

Following consideration, the Welsh Language Cabinet Steering Group 
RESOLVED:

a) To recommend that Cabinet refuse to adopt the List of Welsh Place-
names as applicable to Rhondda Cynon Taf. Until otherwise agreed, the 
Council will continue to utilise the current names outlined within Rhondda 
Cynon Taf’s Local Land and Property Gazetteer (LLPG).

b) That subject to Cabinet’s endorsement of the above-mentioned 
recommendation, the Chair of the Welsh Language Cabinet Steering 
Group writes to the Welsh Language Commissioner outlining the Local 
Authority’s position and to request that the current forms of place-names 
applicable to Rhondda Cynon Taf are used on the Commissioner’s 
website.



This meeting closed at 11.45 am Cllr G Hopkins
Chairman.


